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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


10541 N RANCH RD


HAYWARD WI  54843-6462


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

May 04, 2020 

		SUBMISSION ID: DIS-1234568


		



		 

		 



		BENJAMIN R LANE 

		JESSIE SENGLAUB 



		MONROE EQUIPMENT INC 

		JAS COFFEE 



		N50 W13941 OVERVIEW DR 

		150 E CAPITOL DRIVE 



		MENOMONEE FALLS  WI  53051 

		HARTLAND  WI  53029 
For your information only.  No action on owner’s part is needed or expected.





Review Submission Confirmation 


This letter serves as a confirmation of your review submission. Our Plan Entry team will evaluate your submission for completeness before moving to our reviewer queue should they need any further information you will receive a Submission Hold letter. If your submission is complete you should receive a Queue Letter informing you of your place in the queue. If you want to check the status of you submission please go to the below link and reference your Submission ID.

If You Need To Contact Us To Cancel, Or Correct Information:


Please let us know via email to DspsSbPlanSchedule@wi.gov  as soon as possible

To Monitor The Continued Status Of Your Plan:


Plans status can be readily checked on our Internet site at http://www.dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review/Plan-Status.  You will need your designer Industry Services customer ID # to retrieve the plan information.

Design Aides:


Our agency offers a number of worksheets and checklists for the Commercial Building Code at 


http://dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review that may assist you in preparing your submittal.
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


10541 N RANCH RD


HAYWARD WI  54843-6462


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

May 04, 2020 

		SUBMISSION ID: DIS-1234568


		



		 

		 



		BENJAMIN R LANE 

		JESSIE SENGLAUB 



		MONROE EQUIPMENT INC 

		JAS COFFEE 



		N50 W13941 OVERVIEW DR 

		150 E CAPITOL DRIVE 



		MENOMONEE FALLS  WI  53051 

		HARTLAND  WI  53029 
For your information only.  No action on owner’s part is needed or expected.





Review Submission Confirmation 


This letter serves as a confirmation of your review submission. Our Plan Entry team will evaluate your submission for completeness before moving to our reviewer queue should they need any further information you will receive a Submission Hold letter. If your submission is complete you should receive a Queue Letter informing you of your place in the queue. If you want to check the status of you submission please go to the below link and reference your Submission ID.

If You Need To Contact Us To Cancel, Or Correct Information:


Please let us know via email to DspsSbPlanSchedule@wi.gov  as soon as possible

To Monitor The Continued Status Of Your Plan:


Plans status can be readily checked on our Internet site at http://www.dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review/Plan-Status.  You will need your designer Industry Services customer ID # to retrieve the plan information.

Design Aides:


Our agency offers a number of worksheets and checklists for the Commercial Building Code at 


http://dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review that may assist you in preparing your submittal.
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


10541 N RANCH RD


HAYWARD WI  54843-6462


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

April 28, 2020 

		CUST ID No.   1265011 

		ATTN:  Buildings & Structures   Inspector



		 

		 



		MARK PULOKAS 

		MUNICIPAL CLERK 



		FOCUS ENGINEERING LLC 

		CITY OF LAKE GENEVA 



		607 DAVIS ST 

		626 GENEVA ST 



		Elkhorn, WI  53121 

		LAKE GENEVA WI  53147 





		Identification Numbers



		Transaction ID No. 3276115 

Site ID No. 860071 



		Please refer to both identification numbers, above, in all correspondence with the agency.





Cancellation of submission for plan review

SITE:


Brick and Mortar


832 Geneva St


City of Lake Geneva, 53147


Walworth County 

FOR: 


Facility: 795160 BRICK AND MORTAR 


832 GENEVA ST 


LAKE GENEVA 53147


Object Type: Building ICC    Regulated Object ID No.: 1836149    Code Applies Date: 08/30/19


Alteration Level: 3; Major Occupancy: Mercantile;  Type IIIB Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected class of construction;  Addition-Alteration plan;  3,781 project sq ft;  Unsprinklered;  Occupancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking


Last Inspection Date: November 27, 2019


This submission has been cancelled because it has been found to be incomplete and an attempt to secure required information has not been replied to within the 5 day mandate

If you wish to continue with this project, the plans must be resubmitted in electronic files to show compliance with the administrative rules.  Our agency offers a number of worksheets and checklists for the Commercial Building Code at http://dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review 


		Sincerely,


Plan Entry

Division of Industry Services 

Mon-Fri, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 

planreviewtechbox@wi.gov 

		Fee Required $     60.00

Remainder of submitted fee will be refunded
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


10541 N RANCH RD


HAYWARD WI  54843-6462


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

April 28, 2020 

		CUST ID No.   1265011 

		ATTN:  Buildings & Structures   Inspector



		 

		 



		MARK PULOKAS 

		MUNICIPAL CLERK 



		FOCUS ENGINEERING LLC 

		CITY OF LAKE GENEVA 



		607 DAVIS ST 

		626 GENEVA ST 



		Elkhorn, WI  53121 

		LAKE GENEVA WI  53147 





		Identification Numbers



		Transaction ID No. 3276115 

Site ID No. 860071 



		Please refer to both identification numbers, above, in all correspondence with the agency.





DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 


SITE:


Brick and Mortar


832 Geneva St


City of Lake Geneva, 53147


Walworth County 

FOR: 


Facility: 795160 BRICK AND MORTAR 


832 GENEVA ST 


LAKE GENEVA 53147


Object Type: Building ICC    Regulated Object ID No.: 1836149    Code Applies Date: 08/30/19


Alteration Level: 3; Major Occupancy: Mercantile;  Type IIIB Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected class of construction;  Addition-Alteration plan;  3,781 project sq ft;  Unsprinklered;  Occupancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking


Last Inspection Date: November 27, 2019


Reviewed for conformance with. SPS 360-366.

The submittal as described above has been reviewed for conformance with applicable Wisconsin Administrative Codes and Wisconsin Statutes listed in the regarding line above.  The submittal is being returned DENIED.

The non-approval action is based upon the following:


No response has been received pursuant to Request for Additional Information for the Transaction listed.

If you wish to continue with this project, the plans must be revised and resubmitted in electronic files to show compliance with the administrative rules.  Our agency offers a number of worksheets and checklists for the Commercial Building Code at http://dsps.wi.gov/Plan-Review that may assist you in preparing your submittal.  The review process will continue if you submit a total fee of $350 ($250 miscellaneous and $100 submittal fees) along with the revised plans and completed SB-118 application within 8 months from the date of this letter.  If you disagree with our decision you have the right to appeal in accordance with xxxxxxxxxx  , full fees would need to be submitted.  Note that the code in effect at the time of re-submittal would apply in either case.


		Sincerely,


Plan Reviewer 

Architect / Building Plan Reviewer, Division of Industry Services 

(715)634-3026, Mon-Fri, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 

planreviewtechbox@wi.gov 

		Fee Required $     450.00


Make Checks Payable To Department of Safety & Professional Services. 

WiSMART code: 7648 





cc: John Gibbs, State Building Inspector, (414) 852-3694, Mon-fri, 7:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M.


     Thomas George, House Around the Corner LLC 
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


141 NW BARSTOW ST  FL 4TH


WAUKESHA WI  53188-3789


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

April 29, 2020 

		CUST ID No.  1504349 


		



		 

		 



		KEITH NICHOLS 

		 



		QUINTUS3D 

		 



		N6877 CTY HWY N 

		 



		BELDENVILLE  WI  54003 

		 





REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION   


SITE: 


Sneakers Pub & Eatery


S119 Mckay Ave


Village of Spring Valley,  54767


Pierce County 

		Identification Numbers



		Transaction ID No. 3306425 

Site ID No. 862484 



		Please refer to both identification numbers, above, in all correspondence with the agency.





FOR: 


Facility: 798430 SNEAKERS PUB & EATERY 


S119 MCKAY AVE 


SPRING VALLEY 54767


Object Type: Building ICC    Regulated Object ID No.: 1849016    Code Applies Date: 04/26/20


Alteration Level: 3;  Major Occupancy: Assembly;  Type VB Combustible Unprotected class of construction;  Addition-Alteration plan;  3,966 project sq ft;  Unsprinklered;  Occupancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking;  Truss, Roof


Object Type: Truss, Roof    Regulated Object ID No.: 1849017    Code Applies Date: 04/26/20


The submittal described above has been placed on HOLD and the review and approval is pending subject to receipt of the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION and/or revised plans requested by this letter.  Upon receipt of the additional information and/or revised plans, the plans will be reviewed for compliance to applicable Wisconsin Administrative Codes and Wisconsin Statutes.


The following must be corrected/revised and accompany the resubmittal:


      

KEY ITEMS:


Supervising Professional/Designer Please Note: The floor plans are missing section call-outs and the sections are missing information.  Update drawings accordingly. Provide index sheet – Sheet D-100 shows no index of sheets which is required.  


Also you check the box for trusses to be reviewed but there are no pre-engineered roof trusses engineered drawings provided – you can always submit the roof trusses as a component submittal later – please clarify intent.

· SPS 361.31(2) - Submit one (1) set of building envelope calculations in accordance with SPS 361.31(2)(e) on forms or computer printouts approved by the department.  When the total building volume exceeds 50,000 cubic feet, the calculations shall be stamped, signed, and dated by the professional who prepared them.  Provide COMcheck or equal for the new addition.

· IBC 602 - Provide fire-resistive ratings of exterior walls per Table IBC 602.  Also see Section 705.  It appears the new addition’s wall adjacent the existing building needs to be fire rated per this code section – update drawings accordingly.

· IBC 1609.3/Tables 1609.3(1),(2)&(3) - Ultimate wind speed of 115, 120, 120 & 105 mph for 3 second gust, in Risk Categories II, III, IV & I respectively using ASCE-7-2010, shall be used for design.  Structural calcs do show wind loading put not sure if based on ASCE 7-10 – please clarify.

· SPS 361.31(2) & IBC 1608 - Snow drift and/or unbalanced snow loadings were not included in the structural calculations.  Submit revised calculations indicating consideration for drift and/or unbalanced loadings, and if necessary, revised plans. Include information on the construction documents as required by IBC 1603.1.3.  From the drawings the existing building to the south seems close enough to require a look at it’s existing roof framing to see if new additions height would cause a snow drift load – please clarify.  

· IBC 1105.1 - In addition to accessible entrances required by Sections 1105.1.1 through 1105.1.6, at least 60% but not less than one entrance to each building and structure, and each separate tenant space within the building or structure, shall be accessible.  Show how a person in a wheelchair enters this building – change drawings accordingly to comply with this code section.

· IBC 1104.5 - Provide site plans indicating and identifying components of the existing site accessibility requirements including access from public way, location, size and quantity of compliant accessible parking spaces, access aisles, curb cuts, ramps and vehicle signage.  Update drawings to comply with this code section.    

· IBC 1006.2.1 - Two exit or exit access doorways from any space are required when the occupant load or common path of travel distance of the space is greater than allowed by Table 1006.2.1, and per other referenced sections.  IBC 1009.1 - Provide two accessible means of egress from any accessible space where more than one means of egress is required.  You show 70 occupants but only one accessible means of egress where two are required.  The other door cannot go through a storage area – see code Section 1016.2 below  - update drawings to comply with these code sections.

· IBC 1016.2 - Egress from a room or space may pass through an enclosed elevator lobby, but shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, except where such adjoining rooms or areas are accessory to the area served; are not a high-hazard occupancy; and provide a discernible, marked path of egress travel to an exit.  Egress shall not pass through kitchens, store rooms, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.  An exit access shall not pass through a room that can be locked to prevent egress.  Means of egress from dwelling units or sleeping areas shall not lead through other sleeping area, toilet rooms or bathrooms.

· IBC 1008.3.2 - When power supply failure occurs, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate interior exit access stairs and ramps; interior and exterior exit stairs and ramps; exit passageways; vestibules and areas used for exit discharge; and exterior landings at exit doorways.  Show at new stairway on updated drawings.

· IBC 1013.1 - Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel.  The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicates the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs.  Exit sign placement shall be such that no point in an exit access corridor is more than 100 feet from the nearest visible exit sign.  Address the need for 90 minute continued illumination in case of power loss.  Show on plans at your required exits.

· IBC 1014.6 - Handrails shall return to a wall, guard or the walking surface or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight or ramp run.  Where handrails are not continuous between flights, the handrails shall extend horizontally at least 12 inches beyond the top riser and continue to slope for the depth of one tread beyond the bottom riser.  Note that if this stair is for accessibility purposes, ANSI A117.1 section 505.10 is also applicable.  Update drawings to comply with this code section.

· IBC 2406.4 - Provide safety glazing in hazardous locations as defined in this code section.  Wired glass is prohibited where safety glazing is required unless it meets CPSC safety glazing testing.  No door schedule show so no way to see if doors have glazing in them and if so require safety glazing per this code section – update drawings to comply with this code section.

· IBC 2902.1 - Plumbing fixtures shall be provided for the actual use of the building or space and in the minimum number shown in Table 2902.1, unless an exception is met.  You are doubling the size of the occupant load – you need to show the plumbing fixtures what’s existing and do you have to add new per this code section – please clarify.

· IBC 1109.2 - Toilet and bathing facilities shall be accessible. At least one of each type of provided fixture, element (including changing tables), control or dispenser in each accessible toilet room and bathing facility shall be accessible, unless meeting an exception to this section.  No way to tell if existing bathrooms are handicap accessible – update drawings to comply with this code section.

· IECC C303.1.1.1/R303.1.1.1 - The blown-in or sprayed insulation installer shall provide identification markers that are labeled in inches or millimeters installed at least one for every 300 sf throughout the attic space.  The markers shall be affixed to the trusses or joists and marked with the minimum initial installed thickness and the minimum settled thickness with the numbers a minimum of 1" in height.  Each marker shall face the attic access opening.  The thickness of the installed insulation shall meet or exceed the minimum installed thickness shown on the marker.  You show insulation in building sections – update drawings to comply with this code section.

· IECC Table C402.1.3/IECC Table R402.1.2 - Insulative continuity must be maintained in the design of slab edge insulation systems.  Continuity must be maintained from the wall insulation through the intersection of the slab, wall and footing to the body of the slab edge.  Drawings show a breech in the slab edge  - update drawings to comply with this code section.

Revised plans are required to be submitted. The fee for a plan re-submittal received prior to a denial action is $75 + $100 submittal fee = $175.  Include either 4 revised plans or one revised plan & 3 updated index sheets showing plan sheet revision dates, or update and/or include additional electronic files.

Our agency offers a number of worksheets and checklists for the Commercial Building Code at http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/Forms/Commercial%20Buildings/Combined%20Worksheets%20Instructions%20_2009%20ICC_.pdf that may assist you in preparing your submittal.

Send your re-submittal into the address listed above, unless otherwise noted, and the department will review the resubmittal within 5 working days of receipt date.  Please include a copy of this letter with your resubmittal. Designer shall identify plan revisions by a readily discernible means such as shading, highlighting, hatching or clouding the changed areas prior to plan re-submittal.  Failure to do so may delay review.

If the above requested information and/or plans are not received within 30 business days of the date of this correspondence, this submittal will be returned denied.  No fees will be refunded, and a new fee, application form, and submittal of plans/specifications will be required should you desire to continue with this project. The code in effect at the time of new submittal would apply.


If you have any questions, after reading the above comments and related code sections cited, please call me at the telephone number below.

		Sincerely,


[image: image1.jpg]





Mark  A Piquette 

Engineering Consultant Bldgs , Division of Industry Services 

(262)574-2121 , Mon-fri, 7:45 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

mark.piquette@wi.gov 

		Fee Received $          0.00                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

WiSMART code: 7648 





cc: Village of Spring Valley - Municipal Clerk


     Joe Merchak, Building Inspector, (715) 821-1928, Mon-fri, 7:00 A.M. - 3:30 P.M.


     Heather Landin, Edward R Landin Trust 

ADDL.DOC
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


PO BOX 7302


MADISON WI  53705


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

May 11, 2020 

		CUST ID No.  892959 


		ATTN: Buildings & Structures Inspector



		 

		 



		DANIEL PRUNUSKE 

		BUILDING INSPECTION 



		CADRE INC 

		TOWN OF METOMEN 



		375 E DIVISION ST 

		N6711 BRANDON RD 



		FOND DU LAC  WI  54935 

		RIPON  WI  54971 





		Identification Numbers



		Transaction ID No. 3303002 

Site ID No.  862248 



		Please refer to both identification numbers, above, in all correspondence with the agency.





PERMISSION TO START CONSTRUCTION


SITE:


Bonduelle USA


W13937 Sth 44


Town of Metomen,  53919


Fond Du Lac County 

FOR: 


Facility: 798015 SEASONAL WORKER HOUSING 


W13937 STH 44 


BRANDON 53919


Object Type: Building ICC    Regulated Object ID No.: 1847724    Code Applies Date: 03/20/20


Major Occupancy: Residential;  Type VB Combustible Unprotected class of construction;  New plan;  6,400 project sq ft;  Unsprinklered;  Occupancy: R-3 Rowhouse & Incidental Residential;  Truss, Roof


The Department of Safety & Professional Services has received construction plans for review for the subject project, submitted in accordance with the provisions of SPS 361.32, accompanied by the owner’s request to begin construction work on the footings and foundations prior to departmental review and approval.


This letter will serve as the department’s permission to the local building officials to allow construction of the footings and foundations only, for the subject project prior to review and approval by this department.

NO REVIEW OF THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS HAS BEEN UNDERTAKEN BY THE DEPARMENT AT THIS TIME FOR CODE COMPLIANCE.


In accordance with the provisions of the owner’s signed request to begin construction prior to departmental review and approval, the owner will be required to make any changes after the plans have been reviewed, and to remove or replace non-code complying parts of the foundations and/or footings.


Prior to the start of construction, all applicable building permits should be obtained from the local authorities having jurisdiction in accordance with local laws and ordinances.  You are responsible for complying with state and federal laws concerning construction near or on wetlands, lakes, and streams.  For more information, visit the Department of Natural Resources wetlands identification web page or contact a Department of Natural Resources service center. 

DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS


1. If this project is in an unsewered area, a sanitary permit must be obtained prior to the issuance of a local building permit.


2. This permission is only for footing and foundation work.  Construction of the remainder of the building shall not take place prior to departmental review and conditional approval of the construction plans.

3. If this construction project will disturb one or more acres of land, a Water Resources Application for Project Permits (WRAPP) (previously known as the Notice of Intent) shall be filed with the Department of Natural Resources prior to any land-disturbing activities.  More information regarding the DNR’s permitting requirements for runoff management for construction sites can be found at the DNR’s website, http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/stormwater/construction/

4. This “Permission to Start” does not include permission to install any underground plumbing, including sanitary/storm sewers, or water or mains.  All projects needing submittal per SPS Tables 382.20-1&2 must have complete plumbing plans, application, and fees submitted and approved prior to commencement of any plumbing work. 


5. A copy of the plans that were submitted to our agency for which this Permission to Start was issued shall be kept on the jobsite with this letter.

6. IBC 1809.4 - Exterior wall and column footings shall be at least 12 inches below grade and shall extend below the frost line of the locality.  The designer is cautioned that the actual frost depths for that locality may extend deeper than the footing depths indicated on the submitted plans. Where applicable, the requirements of Section 1809.5 shall also be satisfied.  


IBC 1809.5 - Frost protection.  Except where otherwise protected from frost, foundations and other permanent supports of buildings and structures shall be protected from frost by one or more of the following methods:


1.  Extending below the frost line of the locality,


2.  Constructing in accordance with ASCE 32.

Inquiries concerning this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address on this letterhead.  Please refer to Transaction ID No. referred to in the regarding line when making an inquiry or submitting additional information.


		Sincerely,


Paula J Jacobs   


License/Permit Prog Associate , Division of Industry Services 

(608)266-5476 ,  

paula.jacobs@wi.gov 

		 





cc:  Brian Noe, Building Inspector, (920) 420-4796, Mon-fri, 7:45 A.M. - 4:30 P.M.


     Howard Floeter , Cadre Inc  (Plans Mailed To)


     Kevin Dornbrook, Bonduelle 
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DIVISION OF INDUSTRY SERVICES


PO BOX 7302


MADISON WI  53705


Contact Through Relay


http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/Default.aspx


www.wisconsin.gov 

Tony Evers, Governor


Dawn B. Crim, Secretary 

April 6, 2020 

		CUST ID No.  1042564 




		ATTN: Buildings & Structures Building Inspector



		HENRY G BERRY 

		MUNICIPAL CLERK 



		RATSCH ENGINEERING 

		VILLAGE OF PARK RIDGE 



		547 HEWETT ST 

		24 CRESTWOOD DR 



		NEILLSVILLE  WI  54456 

		STEVENS POINT  WI  54481-4301 





CONDITIONAL APPROVAL 
(Please forward a copy of this letter to the fire department conducting inspections of this project.)

PLAN APPROVAL EXPIRES: 04/16/2021 

		Identification Numbers



		Transaction ID No. 3287491 

Site ID No.  860937 



		Please refer to both identification numbers, above, in all correspondence with the agency.





SITE:


Village of Park Ridge Fire Station


24 Crestwood Dr


Village of Park Ridge,  54481


Portage County 

FOR: 


Facility: 796263 VILLAGE OF PARK RIDGE FIRE STATION 


24 CRESTWOOD DR 


STEVENS POINT 54481


Object Type: Building ICC    Regulated Object ID No.: 1840470    Code Applies Date: 11/14/19


Major Occupancy: Business;  Type VB Combustible Unprotected class of construction;  New plan;  3,500 project sq ft;  Unsprinklered;  Occupancy: B  Business, S-1 Storage Moderate-Hazard;  HVAC ICC;  Allowable area determined by: Unseparated Use


Object Type: HVAC ICC System    Regulated Object ID No.: 1840471    Code Applies Date: 11/14/19


3,500 sq ft Area Heated


SITE REQUIREMENTS

· Contact both the State Inspector and the local municipality PRIOR to the start of construction.

· A full size copy of the approved plans, specifications and this letter shall be on-site during construction and open to inspection by authorized representatives of the Department, which may include local inspectors. If plan index sheets were submitted in lieu of additional full plan sets, a copy of this approval letter and index sheet shall be attached to plans that correspond with the copy on file with the Department.  If these plans were submitted in an electronic form, the designer is responsible to download, print, and bind the full size set of plans along with our approval letter.  A department electronic stamp and signature shall be on the plans which are used at the job site for construction.

The following conditions shall be met during construction or installation and prior to occupancy or use:

SPS 361.31 - These plans were conditionally approved electronically.  The designer is responsible to download the plans, print out complete sets and permanently bind each set of the conditionally approved electronic plans, along with a complete bound set of specifications, as submitted to the Dept., for reference in the field. Plans for field reference shall be the same size and scale as originally submitted to the Dept. per SPS 361.31(2)(a), and per SPS 361.31(2)(d) shall be clear and legible.  A complete bound conditionally approved set of plans and set of specifications shall be made available to a Dept. representative on-site upon request.  There shall be an electronic stamp and signature on the index page of the conditionally approved plans by the Dept. representative that conditionally approved the plans, as well as the professional of the project if the building is over 50,000 cubic ft. Additionally, a copy of the conditional approval letter issued by the Dept. shall be permanently attached to each of the conditionally approved plan sets. 

ALSO ADDRESS

IMC 502.13/SPS 364.0403 -  The designer has chosen to apply IMC 502.13 which recognizes the use of IMC 404 as amended by SPS 364.0404(1).  Applying SPS 364.0404(1), a minimum exhaust rate of 0.05 cfm/sf of floor area would be required at all times, and the system would then be required to automatically exhaust a minimum of 0.75 cfm /sf of floor area upon detection of vehicle operation or the presence of occupants by approved automatic detection devices. An occupancy sensor has been recognized by the Dept. as an acceptable automatic sensing system. Other sensing options may be applied as approved by the Dept. based on justification provided with the plan submittal.  Note that appropriate make up air would also be required per IMC 403.1. A CO sensor shall be installed.  Note that NO2 sensors are required to be installed if ANY diesel fueled motorized vehicles are anticipated to be stored at ANY future time.  Both detectors would be required to have thresholds set at nor more than 35 parts and 1 part per million, respectively. Installation is required such that if the detector set points are exceeded, the exhaust fan(s) will operate, immaterial if there is no vehicle operation or there are no occupants in the space.


The submitted HVAC plans are not clear as the method and devices of use.  The HVAC for the garage shall be recognized for intermittent use, assuming a fan having a minimum exhaust rate of 0.05 cfm/sf is continuously operated. Per correspondence from the Designer, the inline fan, EF-3, shall exhaust a minimum of 125 cfm.  Additionally, the major exhaust fan, EF-2, for the vehicle storage area shall automatically exhaust at a minimum of 0.75 cfm/sf of floor area, or 1,250 cfm, upon detection of vehicle operation via CO and NO2 sensors as previously discussed, and additionally if an occupancy sensor sees movement in the vehicle storage space.  Designer shall address occupancy sensors not identified on the plans,  and field verify. Inspector to field verify.


IECC C401.2/SPS 363.0401 - The building envelope calculations submitted for review were based on ASHRAE 90.1-2013 as amended by SPS 363.0401.  The designer and owner are reminded that the HVAC system, service water system and lighting system shall also be based on ASHRAE 90.1-2013 as required by IECC C401.2 & SPS 363.0401.  Additionally, the HVAC control system shall be commissioned as required by ASHRAE 90.1 section 6.7.2.4 based on Appendix E unless exempted. Lighting control devices and control systems shall be provided functional testing per ASHRAE 90.1 section 9.4.3. The individual responsible for functional testing shall not be directly involved in either the design or construction of the project and shall provide documentation certifying that the installed lighting controls meet or exceed all documented performance criteria.


IFGC 503.6.4 - Provide type B vents such that they terminate not less than 2 feet above the highest point of the roof penetration and not less than 2 ft higher than any portion of the building within 10 feet, unless an exception in IFGC 503.6.4 is met, or the equipment listing is more or less stringent per IFGC 102.8.  


IECC C405.2.2 – Provide each area of the building that is not provided with occupancy sensor controls complying with Section C405.2.1.1, with time switch controls complying with Section C405.2.2.1. 


SUBMIT – The following systems require submittal for review and approval prior to construction.


SPS 361.30(3) - Submit, prior to installation, one (1) set of properly signed and sealed truss plans, calculations substantiating the design, and a completed SBD-118 application form including this transaction number and signed by the building designer to the office of original review. Note as per SPS 302.31(1)(d)4. the fee for a structural component submitted after project completion shall be an additional $250.


REMINDERS


SPS 361.36(1)(a) & (b) - The building shell shall be closed within two years of the initial approval date of this project.  Also, this approval will expire three years after the date of initial approval of this project if the work covered by this approval is not completed and the building ready for occupancy within those three years.

· The submittal described above has been reviewed for conformance with applicable Wisconsin Administrative Codes and Wisconsin Statutes.  The submittal has been CONDITIONALLY APPROVED.  The owner, as defined in chapter 101.01(10), Wisconsin Statutes, is responsible for compliance with all code requirements.  Only those object types listed above have been approved; other submittals such as plumbing and those listed above under REQUIRED SUBMITTAL(S), may also be required.


· All permits required by the state or the local municipality shall be obtained prior to commencement of construction/installation/operation.  You are responsible for complying with state and federal laws concerning construction near or on wetlands, lakes, and streams.  

· This plan has not been reviewed for compliance with fire code requirements, including those for fire lanes and fire protection water supply, so contact the local fire department for further information.

· In granting this approval, the Division of Industry Services reserves the right to require changes or additions, should conditions arise making them necessary for code compliance.  As per state stats 101.12(2), nothing in this review shall relieve the designer of the responsibility for designing a safe building, structure, or component.  The Division does not take responsibility for the design or construction of the reviewed items.

· Per s. SPS 361.40(4), projects for buildings of over 50,000 cubic feet total volume shall have supervising professionals who file compliance statements with this agency and the local code officials prior to occupancy of the project.  The compliance statement is available on our website. http://verification.dsps.wi.gov/IndustryServices/Commercial-Buildings-Compliance/DSPSMainForm.aspx

Inquiries concerning this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address on this letterhead.  

		Sincerely,
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Randall R Dahmen, P.E.   


Engineering Consultant, Division of Industry Services 

(608) 266-3162, Mon-Fri, 7:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. 

randy.dahmen@wi.gov 

		Fee Required $     700.00


This Amount Will Be Invoiced.  When You Receive That Invoice, Please Include a Copy With Your Payment Submittal. 







cc: Lucas D Dederich, Building Inspector, (608) 445-6558, Mon-Fri 6:30 A.M. - 2:30 P.M.


     Steven Bergin, Village of Park Ridge 
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Division of Industry Services Plan Review

. Current Plan Submittal Violume
\ See the below plan review submisszion data to help estimate the timeline for your DSPS plan review. Data is updated monthly.

MNo. of Plan Reviews Submitted

Commercial Building Plumbing POWTS Elevators
January BOS 188 [ 218 81 |
February : 686 . 227 ! 192 . 70 '
March 834 _ 323 ! 279 _ 59
April 707 _ 285 [ 292 _ 48
May 742 268 [ 427 64
June 741 276 [ 425 65

Estimated Review Response Time
Commercial Building Plumbing | POWTS Elevators

Mo. of Business 2 3q |
Davys |

T 20

https://dsps.wi.gov/Pages/Programs/PlanReview/Default.aspx
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